in an adverse operating profit impact of €155 million

• Passenger unit revenue for the quarter down 0.5 per cent, down 1.1 per cent at constant currency

• Non-fuel unit costs before exceptional items for the quarter up 0.5 per cent, up 1.1 per cent at constant currency on

a pro forma1 basis.

• Fuel unit costs for the quarter up 6.1 per cent, up 4.2 per cent at constant currency

• Net foreign exchange operating profit impact for the quarter favourable €41 million

• Operating profit before exceptional items for the period of nine months €2,520 million (2018 pro forma1: €2,770

million, 2018 statutory: €2,575 million), down 9.0 per cent

• Cash of €7,838 million at September 30, 2019 was up €1,564 million on December 31, 2018 and net debt to EBITDA

of 1.2 times in line with 2018

• Profit after tax before exceptional items for the period of nine months €1,814 million down 6.0 per cent (down 27.8

per cent on a statutory basis), and adjusted earnings per share down 1.4 per cent on a pro forma1 basis

• Interim dividend of 14.5 € cents per share

Performance summary:
 Nine months to September 30

 Statutory  Pro forma  Statutory

Highlights € million 2019  20181

Higher /
(lower)  2019 20182

Passenger revenue  17,185   16,326  5.3 % 17,185  16,326

Total revenue 19,399   18,346  5.7 % 19,399  18,346

Operating profit before exceptional items  2,520   2,770  (9.0)% 2,520  2,575

Exceptional items  -   584  (100.0)% -  584

Operating profit after exceptional items  2,520   3,354  (24.9)% 2,520  3,159

Available seat kilometres (ASK million)  255,749   244,344  4.7 %
Passenger revenue per ASK (€ cents)  6.72   6.68  0.6 %
Non-fuel costs per ASK (€ cents)  4.81   4.76  1.0 %

Alternative performance measures 2019  20181

Higher /
(lower)

Profit after tax before exceptional items (€ million) 1,814   1,930  (6.0)%
Adjusted earnings per share (€ cents)  88.7   90.0  (1.4)%
Net debt (€ million)3 6,179   6,430  (3.9)%
Net debt to EBITDA3 1.2   1.2 0.0x

Statutory results € million 2019  2018

Higher /
(lower)

Profit after tax and exceptional items 1,814   2,514  (27.8)%
Basic earnings per share (€ cents)  91.4   121.9  (25.0)%
Cash and interest-bearing deposits  7,838   6,923  13.2 %
Interest-bearing long-term borrowings 14,017   7,342  90.9 %

[…]

Average manpower equivalent 65,808   64,324  2.3 %

Aircraft in service 601   575  4.5 %

Passenger revenue per RPK (€ cents) 7.93   7.96  (0.4)%

Passenger revenue per ASK (€ cents) 6.72   6.68  0.6 %

Cargo revenue per CTK (€ cents) 19.88   20.21  (1.7)%

Fuel cost per ASK (€ cents) 1.79   1.61  11.0 %

Non-fuel costs per ASK (€ cents) 4.81   4.76  1.0 %

Total cost per ASK (€ cents) 6.60   6.37  3.5 %
1 Pro forma financial information is based on the Group’s statutory results with an adjustment to reflect the estimated impact of IFRS 16
‘Leases’ from January 1, 2018. A reconciliation of the pro forma financial information to the Group’s statutory results is available on the
Company’s website.
2 The 2018 statutory results for the Group are the consolidated results including the impact of the exceptional items. There are no exceptional
items in the nine months to September 30, 2019.

4

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 Three months to September 30

 Statutory  Pro forma  Statutory

€ million
Total
2019

Before
exceptional

items
20181

Exceptional
items

Total
20181

Higher/
(lower)  2019 20182

Passenger revenue 6,536   6,388   6,388  2.3 % 6,536  6,388

Cargo revenue 269   290   290  (7.2)% 269  290

Other revenue 505   462   462  9.3 % 505  462

Total revenue 7,310   7,140   7,140  2.4 % 7,310  7,140

Employee costs 1,221   1,216  34  1,250  0.4 % 1,221  1,250

Fuel, oil costs and emissions charges 1,633   1,497   1,497  9.1 % 1,633  1,497

Handling, catering and other operating costs 867   787   787  10.2 % 867  790

Landing fees and en-route charges 618   618   618  - 618  618

Engineering and other aircraft costs 556   480   480  15.8 % 556  463

Property, IT and other costs 202   199  2  201  1.5 % 202  234

Selling costs 262   272   272  (3.7)% 262  272

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 519   500   500  3.8 % 519  310

Aircraft operating lease costs -   -   -  - -  241

Currency differences 7   41   41  (82.9)% 7  41

Total expenditure on operations 5,885   5,610  36  5,646  4.9 % 5,885  5,716

Operating profit 1,425   1,530  (36) 1,494  (6.9)% 1,425  1,424

Finance costs (165)  (135)  (135) 22.2 % (165) (55)

Finance income 11   9   9  22.2 % 11  9

Net financing credit relating to pensions 6   9   9  (33.3)% 6  9

Net currency retranslation charges (45)  (2)  (2) nm (45) (2)

Other non-operating credits/(charges) 30   (2)  (2) nm 30  (2)

Total net non-operating costs (163)  (121)  (121) 34.7 % (163) (41)

Profit before tax 1,262   1,409  (36) 1,373  (10.4)% 1,262  1,383

Tax (254)  (282) 7  (275) (9.9)% (254) (277)

Profit after tax for the period 1,008   1,127  (29) 1,098  (10.6)% 1,008  1,106

Operating figures 2019   20181
Higher/
(lower)

Available seat kilometres (ASK million) 92,318   89,773  2.8 %

Revenue passenger kilometres (RPK million) 80,929   77,674  4.2 %

Seat factor (per cent) 87.7   86.5  1.2pts

Cargo tonne kilometres (CTK million) 1,349   1,419  (4.9)%

Passenger numbers (thousands) 34,563   33,510  3.1 %

Sold cargo tonnes (thousands) 162   172  (5.7)%

Sectors 215,920   213,087  1.3 %

Block hours (hours) 628,707   614,837  2.3 %

Average manpower equivalent 67,407   65,975  2.2 %

Passenger revenue per RPK (€ cents) 8.08   8.22  (1.8)%

Passenger revenue per ASK (€ cents) 7.08   7.12  (0.5)%

Cargo revenue per CTK (€ cents) 19.94   20.44  (2.4)%

Fuel cost per ASK (€ cents) 1.77   1.67  6.1 %

Non-fuel costs per ASK (€ cents) 4.61   4.58  0.5 %

Total cost per ASK (€ cents) 6.37   6.25  2.0 %
1 Pro forma financial information is based on the Group’s statutory results with an adjustment to reflect the estimated impact of IFRS 16